CH \$265.00 8682145

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM430151

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lumexis Corporation	FORMERLY Lumexis, Inc.	01/05/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Eagle Entertainment Inc.
Street Address:	6100 Center Drive, Suite 1020
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90045
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86821454	FIBER TO THE SEAT
Serial Number:	77835523	FIBER-TO-THE-SCREEN
Registration Number:	3901648	FTTS
Serial Number:	85909889	FTTS SECOND SCREEN
Serial Number:	77982056	IFE AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT
Serial Number:	77847088	IFE AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT
Serial Number:	86441137	IPAX
Serial Number:	77246981	LUMEXIS
Serial Number:	77500166	LUMEXIS
Serial Number:	86378413	THE FUTURE OF IFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102283953

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-228-3700

Email: rwalsh@smrh.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Bost, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

TRADEMARK REEL: 006077 FRAME: 0762

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40ZC-202224
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul A. Bost
SIGNATURE:	/Paul A. Bost/
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment Lumexis Corporation to Global Eagle Entertainment Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment Lumexis Corporation to Global Eagle Entertainment Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment Lumexis Corporation to Global Eagle Entertainment Inc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006077 FRAME: 0763

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This assignment is made by and between Lumexis Corporation (formerly Lumexis, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having an address at 2802 Kelvin Ave., Suite 100, Irvine, California 92614 ("Assignor"), and Global Eagle Entertainment Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 6100 Center Drive., Suite 1020, Los Angeles, California 90045 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, on or before January 5, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), the trademarks identified in Schedule A hereto (the "Assigned Trademarks") were acquired by Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to formalize the transfer of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and the attendant goodwill symbolized thereby, munc pro tunc the Effective Date, and further desire to correctly, fully and completely reflect the proper chain of title in and to the Assigned Trademarks in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable bureaus or offices whose duty it is to issue, certify, record, and/or assign registrations or applications for trademarks, patents, copyrights, Internet domain names, or other forms of intellectual property protection.

NOW THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that Assigner does hereby expressly acknowledge its prior sale, assignment, and transfer of the Assigned marks to Assignee on the Effective Date, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, <u>nunc pro tune</u> the Effective Date, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and the attendant goodwill symbolized thereby, the same to vest in Assignee immediately.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the Effective Date by its duly authorized representative, who hereby acknowledges the aforesaid prior assignment.

LUMEXIS CORPORATION

By:

(Name) Lou Sharkey

(Title) President and COO

(Date) June 2nd, 2017

GLOBAL EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT INC.

By:

(Name) <u>Kim Nakamar (</u> (Title) Assistant Secreta

(Date)

6/5/201-

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.
FIBER TO THE SEAT	China (People's Republic)	20,009,742	N/A
FIBER TO THE SEAT	China (People's Republic)	20,009,743	N/A
FIBER TO THE SEAT	China (People's Republic)	20,009,744	N/A
FIBER TO THE SEAT	Hong Kong	303,776,842	303,776,842
FIBER TO THE SEAT	United States	86/821,454	N/A
FIBER TO THE SEAT	Int'l Registration	1,339,931	1,339,931
FIBER TO THE SEAT	European Union (Community)	1,339,931	1,339,931
FIBER TO THE SEAT	Japan	1,339,931	1,339,931
FIBER TO THE SEAT	Republic of Korea	1,339,931	1,339,931
FIBER TO THE SEAT	Russian Federation	1,339,931	1,339,931
FIBER-TO-THE-SCREEN	United States	77/835,523	3,901,649
FTTS	United States	<i>77</i> /835,520	3,901,648
FTTS SECOND SCREEN	United States	85/909,889	N/A
IFE AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT	United States	77/982,056	3,999,178
IFE AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT	United States	77/847,088	4,268,556
IPAX	China (People's Republic)	16,691,854	16,691,854
IPAX	China (People's Republic)	16,691,855	16,691,855
IPAX	Int'l Registration	1,247,757	1,247,757
IPAX	European Union (Community)	1,247,757	1,247,757
IPAX	Japan	1,247,757	1,247,757
IPAX	Republic of Korea	1,247,757	1,247,757
IPAX	Russian Federation	1,247,757	1,247,757
IPAX	Hong Kong	303,364,443	303,364,443
IPAX	United States	86/441,137	N/A
LUMEXIS	China (People's Republic)	6,544,952	6,544,952
LUMEXIS	China (People's Republic)	6,544,951	6,544,951
LUMEXIS	European Union (Community)	6,631,873	6,631,873
LUMEXIS	Hong Kong	302,433,357	302,433,357

TRADEMARK REEL: 006077 FRAME: 0765

Mark	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.
LUMEXIS	Japan	2008-7159	5,310,787
LUMEXIS	Republic of Korea	45-2016-3988	N/A
LUMEXIS	Russian Federation	2016/716,752	N/A
LUMEXIS	United States	77/246,981	3,719,086
LUMEXIS & Design	China (People's Republic)	6,945,260	6,945,260
LUMEXIS & Design	China (People's Republic)	6,945,262	6,945,262
LUMEXIS & Design	European Union (Community)	7,149,271	7,149,271
LUMEXIS & Design	Hong Kong	302,433,366	302,433,366
LUMEXIS & Design	Japan	2008-58555	5,409,789
LUMEXIS & Design	Republic of Korea	45-2016-3989	N/A
LUMEXIS & Design	Russian Federation	2016/716,753	N/A
LUMEXIS & Design	United States	77/500,166	3,699,931
THE FUTURE OF IFE	United States	86/378,413	4,978,727
WIPAX	China (People's Republic)	10,934,753	10,934,753
WIPAX	China (People's Republic)	10,934,754	10,934,754
WIPAX	European Union (Community)	10,895,142	10,895,142
WIPAX	Hong Kong	302,254,662	302,254,662
WIPAX	Japan	2012-039766	5,523,088
WIPAX	Russian Federation	2012/716,158	481,433
WIPAX & Design	Hong Kong	302,364,598	302,364,598

SMRH:483074432.1

RECORDED: 06/06/2017

3